

FILED

OCT 12 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 30968-1

**WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III**

JASON YOUKER, Petitioner

v.

**DOUGLAS COUNTY, a municipal corp., and LISA
WHITE, a single woman, and WILLIAM BLACK and JANE
DOE BLACK, a marital community, Respondents**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**Julie A. Anderson, WSBA #15214
Attorney for Appellant Jason Youker
25 N. Wenatchee Avenue Suite 106
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 663-0635**

FILED

OCT 12 2012

CLERK OF COURT
APPELLATE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 30968-1

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

JASON YOUKER, Petitioner

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY, a municipal corp., and LISA
WHITE, a single woman, and WILLIAM BLACK and JANE
DOE BLACK, a marital community, Respondents

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Julie A. Anderson, WSBA #15214
Attorney for Appellant Jason Youker
25 N. Wenatchee Avenue Suite 106
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 663-0635

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Cases	iii, iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
A. JoAnn Youker did not have any actual authority to consent to a search of Jason Youker’s property.	7
B. JoAnn Youker did not have apparent authority to consent to a search of Mr. Youker’s property.	8
C. Police may not search a residence based on information gathered from an informant without verifying the credibility and veracity of the informant.	15
D. The tort of invasion of privacy is recognized in Washington State.	17
E. Washington law recognizes an invasion of privacy based on deliberate intrusion, physical or otherwise, into a person’s solitude, seclusion, or private affairs.	19
F. Emotional Distress Damages are recoverable for an Invasion of Privacy.	20
G. An Expert Opinion is not required to Establish Youker’s	20

Emotional Distress caused by Unlawful Intrusion into his home.

IV. CONCLUSION

22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	<u>Page No.</u>
State cases	
<u>Bennett v. Labor & Indus.</u> , 95 Wn.2d 531, 533-34, 627 P.2d 104 (1981)	27
<u>Berger v. Sonneland</u> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 113, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	26
<u>Fisher v. State, ex rel Dept of Health</u> , 125 Wn. App. 869, 879, 106 P.3d 836 (Div III 2005), <u>review denied</u> , 155 Wn.2d 1013 (Wash. 2005)	24
<u>Harris v. Groth</u> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 449, 663 P.2d 113 (1983)	26
<u>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</u> , 151 Wash.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	1
<u>Mark v. Seattle Times</u> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 497, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981)	22
<u>Reid v. Pierce County</u> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 205 n. 4 961 P.2d 333 (1998)	23-25
<u>Riggins v. Bechtel Power Corp.</u> , 44 Wn. App. 244, 254, 722 P.2d 819 (1986)	27
<u>State v. Acrey</u> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 746, 64 P.3d 594 (2003)	14
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 85 Wn. App. 638, 659-660, 932 P.2d 669 (1997)	20
<u>State v. Birdsong</u> , 66 Wn.App. 354, 832 P.2d 533 (1992))	17, 18
<u>State v. Christian</u> , 95 Wn.2d 655, 628 P.2d 806 (1981)	18
<u>State v. Duncan</u> , 81 Wn. App. 70, 78, 918 P.2d 1090 (1996)	21
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn. 2d 161, 170, 917 P.2d 833 (1999)	14
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 259, 76 P.3d 217 (2003)	15, 19, 20
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 75 Wn. App. 692, 710, 879 P.2d 984 (1994)	20
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 332, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002))	15

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>State v. Kinzy</u> , 141 Wn2d 373, 382 5 P.3d 668 (2000)	14
<u>State v. Mathe</u> , 102 Wn.2d 537, 543-544, 668 P.2d 859 (1984)	16, 17
<u>State v. Mickle</u> , 53 Wn. App. 39, 42, 756 P.2d 331 (1988)	19
<u>State v. Morse</u> , 156 Wn.2d 1, 8, 123 P.3d 832 (2005)	14, 16-18
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 131, 101 P.3d 80(2004)	14
<u>State v. Rodriquez</u> , 53 Wn. App. 571, 576-577, 769 P.2d 309 (1989)	15, 21
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 136 Wn.2d 678, 965 P.2d 1079 (1998)	15

Federal cases

<u>Aguilar v. Texas</u> , 478 U.S. 108, 12 L.Ed 723, 84 S. Ct. 1509 (1964)	19
<u>Payton v. New York</u> , 445 U.S. 573, 585-587, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 1379-1380 (1980)	10, 11
<u>Spinelli v. United States</u> , 393 U.S. 410, 21 L.Ed.2d 637, 89 S.Ct. 584 (1969)	19
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 332 F. 3d 1163, 1166 (9 th Cir. 2003)	12
<u>United States v. Dearing</u> , 9 F.3d 1428, 1430 (9 th Cir. 1993)	9, 12
<u>United States v. Fultz</u> , 146 F.3d 1102, 1106 (9 th Cir. 1998)	12
<u>United States v. Reid</u> , 226 F. 3d 1020 (9 th Cir. 2000)	11, 12
<u>United States v. Ruiz</u> , 428 F.3d 877, 880 (9 th Cir. 1993)	8

Constitutional Provisions

4 th Amendment to the United States Constitution	10, 15
Washington State Constitution, Article I, section 7	15, 16
State Rules ER 701, 702	26
